1/19March 2004
■ VERY LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE (0.15V
TYP. AT 10mA LOAD)
■ LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT (TYP. 2.5mA,
AT 100mA LOAD)
■ OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 100mA
■ ADJUSTABLE (FROM VOUT = 2.5V ONLY
SO-8) AND FIXED (3.3V & 5V) OUTPUT

(*) Considering 6 cm2 of copper board heat-sink
CONNECTION DIAGRAM (top view)
ORDERING CODES
(*) Available in Tape & Reel with the suffix "R" for fixed version and "-R" for adjustable version.
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VI DC Positive Input Voltage 40 V
VI DC Reverse Input Voltage -15 V
VI Transient Input Voltage (τ < 100ms) 60 V
VI Transient Reverse Input Voltage (τ < 100ms) -50 V
VINH Inhibit Input Voltage 40 V
IO Output Current Internally Limited
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 °C
Top Operating Junction Temperature Range -40 to 125 °C
Symbol Parameter TO-220 SO-8 DPAK TO-92 Unit
Rthj-case Thermal Resistance Junction-case 3 20 8 °C/W
Rthj-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient 50 55(*) 100 200 °C/W
TO-220 DPAK (*) TO-92 (*) SO-8 (*) OUTPUT
VOLTAGE
LM2931AV33 LM2931ADT33 LM2931AZ33 LM2931AD33 3.3 V
LM2931BV33 LM2931BDT33 LM2931BZ33 LM2931BD33 3.3 V
LM2931AV50 LM2931ADT50 LM2931AZ50 LM2931AD50 5.0 V
LM2931BV50 LM2931BDT50 LM2931BZ50 LM2931BD50 5.0 V
LM2931D 2.5 to 26 V
TO-220
SO-8
DPAK
(*) = N.C. for FIXED and ADJ for ADJUSTABLE
TO-92
BOTTOM VIEWPIN 1 = VOUT
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = VIN
LM2931 SERIES
3/19
APPLICATION CIRCUIT FOR FIXED OUTPUT
APPLICATION CIRCUIT FOR ADJUSTABLE OUTPUT
R1 suggested Value = 27KΩ
VO = VREF (R1 + R2)/R1.
LM2931 SERIES
4/19
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF LM2931A 3.3V (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25°C,
CI = 0.1 µF, CO = 100 µF, VI = 14V, IO = 10mA, VINH = 0V, unless otherwise specified).
Note 1: Reference Voltage is measured from VOUT to ADJ pin.
Note 2: Vd measured when the output voltage has dropped 100mV from the nominal value obtained at 14V.
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit